

06-4757 (L)

06-5190 (xap)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STEFANIE HIRT, BARBARA SEAY, ANN NUSSBAUM,
SUSAN CHWAST and LORETTA RONZCA

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

v.

THE EQUITABLE RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES,
MANAGERS AND AGENTS, and THE OFFICERS COMMITTEE ON
BENEFIT PLANS, as Plan Administrator,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Carol Connor Flowe
Gretchen Dixon
ARENT FOX LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court Correctly Held That the Equitable Plan Does Not Violate ERISA §204(b)(1)(H).....	2
1. Background on Cash Balance Plans	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Age Discrimination Theory Ignores Economic Reality and Improperly Treats the Time Value of Money as Age Discrimination.....	9
3. The Plaintiffs’ Theory of Age Discrimination Is Directly at Odds with this Court’s Ruling in <i>Esden</i>	12
4. The Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of § 204(b)(1)(H) Would Also Render Illegal Other Retirement Plans with Similar Interest Projection Features.....	13
B. The District Court Correctly Held That an SPD Can Constitute Adequate Notice Under ERISA § 204(h).....	16
C. The District Court’s Ruling on the Statute of Limitations Should be Affirmed	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	26
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Soles ex rel. Hollander</i> , 336 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) (per curiam)	22
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	22
<i>Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 772 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1143 (2007)	1, 3, 9, 11, 12
<i>Davidson v. Canteen Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1404 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	6, 14
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 20
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	12
<i>Heidgerd v. Olin Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Henglein v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Employees, Managers and Agents</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	22
<i>Kagen v. Flushing Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 96-CV-5795, 2000 WL 1678015 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2000).....	18

<i>Laurent v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Mario v. P&C Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Miles v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension and Ret. Fund Employee Pension Benefit Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	22
<i>Normann v. Amphenol Corp.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 158 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<i>Register v. PNC Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 56 (3d. Cir. 2007)	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 13, 17, 19
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13
<i>Yablon v. Stroock & Stroock & Lavan Ret. Plan & Trust</i> , No. 01-CIV. 452, 2002 WL 1300256 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2004)	23

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq</i>	1
ERISA § 3(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....	4
ERISA § 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022	17
ERISA § 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....	19
ERISA § 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024	19
ERISA § 204(b)(1)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H)	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
ERISA § 204(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1)	4
ERISA § 204(h), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h).....	1, 16, 17, 18, 19
Internal Revenue Code § 411(c)(2)(B), 26 U.S.C. § 411(c)(2)(B).....	15

Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006)5

Agency Materials

IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359.....4, 5

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978 § 101, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,313 (1978)5, 20

Rev. Rul. 53-185, 1953-2 C.B. 20214

Rev. Rul. 65-178, 1965-2 C.B. 9414

Rev. Rul. 78-202, 1978-1 C.B. 12415

Rev. Rul. 89-60, 1989-1 C. B. 11315

Treas. Reg. § 1.411(c)-1(c)15

Treas. Reg. § 1.411(d)-6, Q&A 1019

Treas. Reg. § 1.41..(d)-6 Q&A 1119, 20

Treas. Reg. § 54.4980F-1 Q&A 11, 18.....19

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986), *as reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 386815

Other

Cash Balance Plans: Implications for Retirement Income, GAO/HEHS-00-207 (Sept. 2000).....8

Employee Benefits Security Administration, U. S. Dept. of Labor,
Frequently Asked Questions About Cash Balance Pension Plans,
available at
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq_consumer_cashbalanceplans.html.....6

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Present Law and Background Relating to Employer-Sponsored Defined Benefit Pension Plans and the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”)* (JCX-03-04), Feb. 28, 2005)14

Robert L. Clark, <i>Pension Plan Options: Preferences, Choices, and the Distribution of Benefits</i> (Pension Research Council, The Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania, 2003)	8
Julia Lynn Coronado and Phillip C. Copeland, <i>Cash Balance Plan Conversions and the New Economy</i> (The Federal Reserve Board, Nov. 2003) available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/feds/2003/200363/200363pap.pdf	8
Ron Gebhardtshauer, <i>Cash Balance Equivalencies</i> , 2 (American Academy of Actuaries, Aug. 2005), available at www.actuary.org/pdf/pension/cash_august2005.pdf	16
Richard W. Johnson and Eugene Steuerle, <i>Promoting Work at Older Ages: The Role of Hybrid Pension Plans in an Aging Population</i> (Pension Research Council, The Wharton School, Univ. of Pa. 2003).....	8
Roger Lowenstein, <i>The End of Pensions?</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 30, 2005 (Magazine)	9
Richard C. Shea, et al., <i>Age Discrimination in Cash Balance Plans: Another View</i> , 19 VA. Tax Rev. 763 (2000)	14
John W. Thompson, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Defined Benefit Plans at the Dawn of ERISA</i> , Mar. 30, 2005	14
